

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

\_\_\_\_\_  
E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO. )  
 )  
 )

AND )  
 )

UNITED STEELWORKERS INTERNATIONAL )  
UNION, AND ITS LOCAL UNION 6992. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 3-CA-096616

**OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY**

Kris D. Meade  
Glenn D. Grant

Crowell & Moring LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2595

Counsel for Respondent  
E. I. DuPont de Nemours and Company

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. The Parties .....	3
II. RELEVANT BARGAINING HISTORY .....	4
III. DUPONT’S CORPORATE-WIDE BENEFIT PLANS GENERALLY .....	4
IV. THE UNION’S AGREEMENT TO BENEFLEX .....	6
A. The Creation of BeneFlex .....	6
B. The Union’s Acceptance of BeneFlex .....	7
C. The Parties’ 1993 Contract Negotiations, Associated Unfair Labor Practice Charges, and 1997 Settlement Agreement .....	9
D. Implementation of the Company’s 2001 Final Offer and Discussion of Medical Premiums During the Period 2002-2006 .....	9
E. The Board’s 2006 Decision Regarding The Implementation of DuPont’s 2001 Final Offer and Relating Benefit Discussions.....	11
ARTICLE XVII .....	13
V. HISTORY OF UNILATERAL BENEFLEX CHANGES .....	13
VI. THE 2013 BENEFLEX CHANGES AT ISSUE .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. THE 2013 BENEFLEX CHANGES WERE COVERED BY AND FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THE PARTIES’ 1991 AGREEMENT THROUGH WHICH THE UNION EXPRESSLY WAIVED THE RIGHT TO BARGAIN OVER FUTURE BENEFLEX CHANGES .....	18
II. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED EVEN IF THE BOARD FINDS NO EXPRESS WAIVER BECAUSE THE 2013 BENEFLEX CHANGES ARE MERELY A CONTINUATION OF PAST PRACTICE.....	24
A. The 2013 BeneFlex Changes Constitute a Continuation of the <i>Status Quo</i> Under <i>The Courier-Journal</i> Cases. ....	25
B. <i>Courier-Journal</i> Is Not Distinguishable Simply Because Part of the 20- Year Past Practice of Prior BeneFlex Changes Occurred During the Term of a Collective Bargaining Agreement.....	28
C. DuPont’s Exercise of Discretion with Regard to the Implementation of the 2013 BeneFlex Changes Does Not Render Them Unlawful. ....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	23
<i>American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 290 NLRB 86 (1988) .....	19
<i>American Diamond Tool</i> , 306 NLRB 570 (1992) .....	19
<i>Beverly Health &amp; Rehabilitation Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	24, 30, 31
<i>Beverly Health &amp; Rehabilitation Systems</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 (2006) .....	30
<i>California Pacific Med. Ctr.</i> , 337 NLRB 910 (2002) .....	19
<i>Capital Ford</i> , 343 NLRB 1058 (2004) .....	18, 25, 28, 29
<i>The Courier Journal</i> , 342 NLRB 1148 (2004) .....	18, 25
<i>Courier-Journal</i> , 337 NLRB 1093 (2004) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>The Courier-Journal</i> , 342 NLRB 1093 (2004) .....	18, 24, 25
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles</i> , 315 NLRB 1236 (1994), <i>enf'd</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1090 (1997).....	31
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 489 F.3d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11, 12
<i>E. I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 682 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. I. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 346 NLRB 553 (2006) .....	9, 11

<i>E. I. DuPont de Nemours,</i> 355 NLRB No. 176 (2010) .....	28
<i>Finley Hospital,</i> 359 NLRB No. 9 (2012) .....	29
<i>Gable v. Sweetheart Cup Co.,</i> 35 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons v. Livingston,</i> 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	19
<i>Johnson-Bateman,</i> 295 NLRB 180 (1989) .....	19
<i>Local 15, IBEW v. Exelon Corp.,</i> 495 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. American Nat'l Ins. Co.,</i> 343 U.S. 395 (1952) .....	23
<i>NLRB v. Katz,</i> 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	3, 18, 25
<i>NLRB v. Ralph Printing &amp; Lithographing Co.,</i> 433 F.2d 1058 (8th Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 401 U.S. 925 (1971).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Scientific Nutrition Corp.,</i> 180 F.2d 447 (9th Cir. 1950) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. United Postal Service,</i> 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Noel Canning, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 573 U.S. __ (2014).....	29
<i>Omaha World-Herald,</i> 357 NLRB No. 156 (2011) .....	19, 22
<i>Post-Tribune,</i> 337 NLRB 1279 (2002) .....	24, 32
<i>Shell Oil Co.</i> [149 NLRB 283 (1964)].....	31
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	21

*Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers Local Union 524 v. Billington,*  
402 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1968) .....19

*Warrior Constructors v. International Union of Operating Engineers,*  
383 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 1967) .....19

**Statutes**

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....19
